who are third parties independent of and not connected with the Group and its connected persons or
any of their respective associates, at the Placing Price of HK$0.80 per Placing Share. Completion of the
Placing took place on 5 November 2007. The Placing Shares represent 10% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company and approximately 9.09 % of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged
by the Subscription.

To the best of the Directors’ and the Placing Agent’s knowledge, information and belief, having made all
reasonable enquiries, the placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of
and not connected with the Group and its connected persons or any of their respective associates.

— 2 —

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion of the Placing and the
Subscription is as follows:

Shareholding immediately
before completion of the

Placing and the Subscription

Shareholding immediately
after completion of the Placing

but before completion of the
Subscription

Shareholding immediately
after completion of the

Placing and the Subscription

No. of Shares
Approximately

% No. of Shares
Approximately

% No. of Shares
Approximately

%

Huge Gain Development Limited (“Huge Gain”)
(Note 1)

96,000,000 13.89 96,000,000 13.89 96,000,000 12.63

Premier Rise Investments Limited (Note 2) 96,000,000 13.89 26,880,000 3.89 96,000,000 12.63

Great Luck Management Limited (Note 3) 115,200,000 16.67 115,200,000 16.67 115,200,000 15.15

Mr. Yeung Ka Sing, Carson (Note 4) 10,000,000 1.45 10,000,000 1.45 10,000,000 1.31

Ms. Leung Choi Fan (Note 5) 18,975,000 2.75 18,975,000 2.75 18,975,000 2.50

Public Shareholders:

 The Placees — — 69,120,000 10.00 69,120,000 9.09

 Other Public Shareholders 355,025,000 51.35 355,025,000 51.35 355,025,000 46.69

691,200,000 100.00 691,200,000 100.00 760,320,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Huge Gain is owned by Nerine Trust Company Limited (“Nerine Trust”)
which is the trustee of SB Unit Trust and holds properties for the benefit of holders of units issued by SB
Unit Trust. All the units issued by SB Unit Trust were held by the family members of Mr. Siu Ban, co-
founder of the Company and its subsidiaries and the discretionary objects. Ms. Bessie Siu and Ms. Tsai Lai
Wa, Jenny have indirect interest in Nerine Trust.

2. Premier Rise Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and wholly owned
by Mr. Hui Ho Luek, Vico, an executive Director.